


























 

 

Date: 22nd April, 2025 Our Ref: S5/25/42 Civic Offices, Clonmel 

 
Tom Tobin 
Castlekeale 
Ardfinnan 
Clonmel 
Co. Tipperary 
 
 
Re: Application for a Section 5 Declaration – Open fronted lean-to type 
shed for machinery/straw storage at Marlhill, Ardfinnan, Clonmel,  
Co. Tipperary 
 
 
Dear Mr. Tobin, 
 
 
I acknowledge receipt of your application for a Section 5 Declaration received 
on 22nd April, 2025, in connection with the above. 
 
I wish to advise that you will be notified of a decision on your application in 
due course. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
__________________________ 
for Director of Services 
 
       



TIPPERARY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Application for Declaration under Section 5 

Planning & Development Act 2000, as amended 

Planning & Development Regulations 2001, as amended 

_____________________________________________________________ 

Planning Ref.:   

Applicant: 

Development Address: 

Query: 

S5/25/42

Tom Tobin 

Marlhill, Ardfinnan, Clonmel, Co. Tipperary 

Is the construction of an open fronted lean-to type shed for 

machinery/straw storage exempted development under Class 9 of 

the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended.    

______________________________________________________________ 

1. GENERAL

On the 22nd of April 2025, a request was made for a declaration under Section 5 of the Planning 

and Development Act, 2000 (as amended) by Tom Tobin, as to whether or not the construction 

of an open fronted lean-to type shed for machinery/straw storage is exempted development 

under Class 9 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended.  

It is noted that the structure proposed is located on the site of a derelict pig farm.  The querist 

has indicated that all the original structures on site have been demolished.   

2. STATUTORY PROVISIONS

The following statutory provisions are relevant to this referral case; 

Section 3 (1) of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended, states as follows:- 

“In this Act, ’development’ means, except where the context otherwise requires, the carrying out 

of works on, in, over or under land or the making of any material change in the use of any 

structures or other land.” 

Section 2(1) of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as amended, defines “works” as:- 

“works” includes any act or operation of construction, excavation, demolition, extension, 

alteration, repair or renewal and, in relation to a protected structure or proposed protected 

structure, includes any act or operation involving the application or removal of plaster, paint, 

wallpaper, tiles or other material to or from the surfaces of the interior or exterior of a structure. 

Article 6 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended states: 

Exempted Development. 

6. (1)  Subject to article 9, development of a class specified in column 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 2

shall be exempted development for the purposes of the Act, provided that such development

complies with the conditions and limitations specified in column 2 of the said Part 1 opposite the

mention of that class in the said column 1.



Article 9 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended sets out restrictions 

on exemptions and states: 

9. (1) Development to which article 6 relates shall not be exempted development for the purposes 

of the Act— 

(a) if the carrying out of such development would— 

(ii) endanger public safety by reason of traffic hazard or obstruction of road users,  

(viii) consist of or comprise the extension, alteration, repair or renewal of an unauthorised 

structure or a structure the use of which is an unauthorised use, 

Schedule 2 Part 3 CLASS 9 Planning and Development Regulations 2001  

Works consisting of the provision of any store, barn, shed, glass-house or other structure, not 

being of a type specified in class 6, 7 or 8 of this Part of this Schedule, and having a gross floor 

space not exceeding 300 square metres. 

1. No such structure shall be used for any purpose other than the purpose of agriculture or 

forestry, but excluding the housing of animals or the storing of effluent. 

2. The gross floor space of such structures together with any other such structures situated within 

the same farmyard complex or complex of such structures or within 100 metres of that complex 

shall not exceed 900 square metres gross floor space in aggregate. 

3. No such structure shall be situated within 10 metres of any public road. 

4. No such structure within 100 metres of any public road shall exceed 8 metres in height. 

5. No such structure shall be situated within 100 metres of any house (other than the house of 

the person providing the structure) or other residential building or school, hospital, church or 

building used for public assembly, save with the consent in writing of the owner and, as may be 

appropriate, the occupier or person in charge thereof. 

6. No unpainted metal sheeting shall be used for roofing or on the external finish of the structure. 

3. ASSESSMENT 

a. Site Location  

The site is located c. 1.4 kms to the north east of the village of Ardfinnan, Co. Tipperary. It 

comprises of a former piggery that is set back c.30 metres from the R665 to the south of the site.  

The site is access from a private road off the R665.   

There are a number of third party properties in the immediate vicinity of the site, which are less 

than 100 ms from the location of the structure proposed.  

b. Relevant Planning History  

09/117 –  outline permission dwelling – Granted 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Figure 1 Planning history 

 

 

c. Assessment  

The query relates to the construction of an open fronted lean-to type shed for machinery/straw 

storage, measuring a 162sqms.  The shed has a width of 9 metres (including canopy), a length 

of 12 metres and a height of 5.1 ms.       

 

 

 

 



Figure 2 Site Layout 

 

 

Figure 3 3d view of shed 

 

 

A) “Is or is not Development” 

Having considered all of the details and documentation on file with regards the question asked 

the Planning Authority is satisfied that the proposals involve “works” and such works would 

constitute “development” within the meaning of Section 3 of the 2000 Act.   



B) “Is or is not Exempted Development” 

Having regard to the conditions and limitations associate with Class 9, the following is noted; 

• The applicant has indicated that structure will be used for agricultural purposes (storage 

of Machinery and straw).  It is noted that the applicant has not quantified the size of the 

farm holding. It is unclear how the structure can be used for agricultural purposes if the 

querist does not appear to own a farm.    

• The querist has indicated that there is one other storage shed at this location.  The querist 

will need to clarify if the subject landholding represents the full extent of his landholding 

and if not, he will need to clarify what other Class 9 structures are located on that 

landholding.   

• The structure is not within 10 metres of any public road (set c 30 ms from road).  

• The structure does not exceed 8 ms in height.   

• The structure is within 100ms of four third party properties. Three signed letters of 

consent have been submitted – an Eircode from the corresponding properties is not 

detailed.  The querist is to be advised of this issue.     

Figure 4 Residential properties within 100 ms of proposed structure 

 
 

 

• The nature of the proposed material finish is unclear.   

C)  Is the exemption restricted under Article 9   

The farm complex is served by an existing entrance onto the R-665.  As set out above, there 

was a former piggery on site.  There is no record of planning consent for same.  The querist has 

indicated that the existing structures on site have been demolished.   It is noted that the shed 

proposed is to be located at a point where the former piggery buildings were located.   

The landholding is served by a farm entrance at a poorly aligned stretch of the R665.  Details of 

the sightlines from this entrance ought to be provided to demonstrate that the entrance is safe 

and that the works will not give rise to a traffic concern.    

 

 

 



Environmental Restrictions 

Environmental Impact Assessment 

Proposal has been screened as required for EIA and it has been determined that same is not 

required (See screening report attached). 

Appropriate Assessment 

Proposal has been screened as required for AA and it has been determined that same is not 

required (See screening report attached). 

4. RECOMMENDATION 

A question has arisen as to whether the following;  

an open fronted lean-to type shed for machinery/straw storage exempted development 

under Class 9 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, 

constitutes development and if so does it constitutes exempted development.  The works are 

located on an landholding in Ardfinnan, Clonmel, Co. Tipperary.   

Part 5 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended) requires a Planning Authority 

to make a declaration on any question that arises as to what is or is not development.  In 

determining this query, the Planning Authority had regard to; 

• Sections 2, 3 and 4 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended), 

• Article 6 and 9 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, (as amended) 

• Class 9, Schedule 2 Part 3 of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001,  

• the details pertaining to the development as set out by the querist.   

Determination 

Accordingly, having considered the information received, the Planning Authority has determined 

that insufficient details has been provided to enable the Planning Authority determine this 

Declaration.   

The following further information is required; 

1. It is indicated on the drawing submitted with the declaration that a number of derelict pig 

houses were demolished and removed from the subject site.  There is no record of a planning 

consent for either the piggery or the removal of these structures.  Please clarify the planning 

status of the works undertaken on site as they are not covered by the subject declaration. 

 

2. In order to avail of an exemption for an agricultural structure under Schedule 2 Part 3 Class 

9, the Planning Authority needs to be satisfied that the subject structure will be used for 

agricultural purposes. Having reviewed the details submitted, there is a lack of clarity 

pertaining to the extent of the agricultural landholding at this location.  Please clarify same 

and the nature of the agricultural activities undertaken on site.   

 



3. Condition 5 of Class 9 notes that no structure shall be situated within 100 metres of any 

house (other than the house of the person providing the structure) or other residential 

building or school, hospital, church or building used for public assembly, save with the 

consent in writing of the owner and, as may be appropriate, the occupier or person in charge 

thereof. A review of Geodirectory shows that there are 4 residential properties within 100 ms 

of the structure proposed.  Three letters of consent were submitted.  Letters of consent are 

required from all property owners within 100 ms of the site.  The applicant is requested to 

clarity the Eircode pertaining to each letter of consent.   

 

4. Having regard to the restrictions on exempted development as set out under Article 9 of the 

Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended, the Planning Authority require 

additional information in respect of the sightlines available at the entrance to the landholding 

so as to be satisfied that the intensification of the use of the entrance will not endanger public 

safety by reason of traffic hazard or obstruction of road users.    

Please submit a site layout drawing clearly indicating the sightlines available at the entrance 

from a 4.5m setback at the centre of the entrance. 

5. Please clarify the intended finish of the shed proposed noting that as per Condition 6 of Class 

9, no unpainted metal sheeting shall be used for roofing or on the external finish of the 

structure. 

District Planner:   Date: 12/05/25 

   Paul Killeen 

 

Senior Executive Planner:   Date: 12.5.2025 

 

  

















 

Date: 12th May, 2025     Our Ref: S5/25/42       Civic Offices, Nenagh 

 
Tom Tobin 
Marlhill 
Ardfinnan 
Clonmel 
Co. Tipperary 
 
 
Re: Application for a Section 5 Declaration – Is the construction of an 

open fronted lean-to type shed for machinery/straw storage 
exempted development under Class 9 of the Planning and 
Development Regulations 2001, as amended at Marlhill, Ardfinnan, 
Clonmel, Co. Tipperary   

 
 
Dear Mr Tobin, 

I refer to an application received from you on 22nd April, 2025 requesting a 
Declaration from this Planning Authority as to whether or not certain works 
constitute development within the meaning of the Planning and Development 
Act 2000, as amended. 

Further information is requested as follows;  
 
It is recommended to request the following further information pursuant to 
Section 5 (2) (b) of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended 
 

1. It is indicated on the drawing submitted with the declaration that a number 
of derelict pig houses were demolished and removed from the subject site.  
There is no record of a planning consent for either the piggery or the removal 
of these structures.  Please clarify the planning status of the works 
undertaken on site as they are not covered by the subject declaration. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

2. In order to avail of an exemption for an agricultural structure under Schedule 
2 Part 3 Class 9, the Planning Authority needs to be satisfied that the subject 
structure will be used for agricultural purposes. Having reviewed the details 
submitted, there is a lack of clarity pertaining to the extent of the agricultural 
landholding at this location.  Please clarify same and the nature of the 
agricultural activities undertaken on site. 
  

3. Condition 5 of Class 9 notes that no structure shall be situated within 100 
metres of any house (other than the house of the person providing the 
structure) or other residential building or school, hospital, church or building 
used for public assembly, save with the consent in writing of the owner and, 
as may be appropriate, the occupier or person in charge thereof. A review of 
Geodirectory shows that there are 4 residential properties within 100 ms of 
the structure proposed.  Three letters of consent were submitted.  Letters of 
consent are required from all property owners within 100 ms of the site.  The 
applicant is requested to clarity the Eircode pertaining to each letter of 
consent.   
 

4. Having regard to the restrictions on exempted development as set out under 
Article 9 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended, 
the Planning Authority require additional information in respect of the 
sightlines available at the entrance to the landholding so as to be satisfied 
that the intensification of the use of the entrance will not endanger public 
safety by reason of traffic hazard or obstruction of road users.    

Please submit a site layout drawing clearly indicating the sightlines available 
at the entrance from a 4.5m setback at the centre of the entrance. 

5. Please clarify the intended finish of the shed proposed noting that as per 
Condition 6 of Class 9, no unpainted metal sheeting shall be used for roofing 
or on the external finish of the structure. 

  
 
Further consideration of your request for a declaration cannot be 
considered until the above information is received. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
___________________ 
for Director of Services 















TIPPERARY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Application for Declaration under Section 5 

Planning & Development Act 2000, as amended 

Planning & Development Regulations 2001, as amended 

_____________________________________________________________ 

Planning Ref.:    S5/25/42 

Applicant:   Tom Tobin 

Development Address:  Marlhill, Ardfinnan, Clonmel, Co. Tipperary 

Query:  Is the construction of an open fronted lean-to type shed for 

machinery/straw storage exempted development under Class 9 of 

the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended.     

______________________________________________________________ 

 

1. GENERAL  

On the 22nd of April 2025, a request was made for a declaration under Section 5 of the Planning 

and Development Act, 2000 (as amended) by Tom Tobin, as to whether or not the construction 

of an open fronted lean-to type shed for machinery/straw storage is exempted development 

under Class 9 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended.  

It is noted that the structure proposed is located on the site of a derelict pig farm.  The querist 

has indicated that all the original structures on site have been demolished.   

2. STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

The following statutory provisions are relevant to this referral case; 

Section 3 (1) of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended, states as follows:- 

“In this Act, ’development’ means, except where the context otherwise requires, the carrying out 

of works on, in, over or under land or the making of any material change in the use of any 

structures or other land.” 

Section 2(1) of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as amended, defines “works” as:- 

“works” includes any act or operation of construction, excavation, demolition, extension, 

alteration, repair or renewal and, in relation to a protected structure or proposed protected 

structure, includes any act or operation involving the application or removal of plaster, paint, 

wallpaper, tiles or other material to or from the surfaces of the interior or exterior of a structure. 

Article 6 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended states: 

Exempted Development. 

6. (1)  Subject to article 9, development of a class specified in column 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 

shall be exempted development for the purposes of the Act, provided that such development 

complies with the conditions and limitations specified in column 2 of the said Part 1 opposite the 

mention of that class in the said column 1. 

 

 



Article 9 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended sets out restrictions 

on exemptions and states: 

9. (1) Development to which article 6 relates shall not be exempted development for the purposes 

of the Act— 

(a) if the carrying out of such development would— 

(ii) endanger public safety by reason of traffic hazard or obstruction of road users,  

(viii) consist of or comprise the extension, alteration, repair or renewal of an unauthorised 

structure or a structure the use of which is an unauthorised use, 

Schedule 2 Part 3 CLASS 9 Planning and Development Regulations 2001  

Works consisting of the provision of any store, barn, shed, glass-house or other structure, not 

being of a type specified in class 6, 7 or 8 of this Part of this Schedule, and having a gross floor 

space not exceeding 300 square metres. 

1. No such structure shall be used for any purpose other than the purpose of agriculture or 

forestry, but excluding the housing of animals or the storing of effluent. 

2. The gross floor space of such structures together with any other such structures situated within 

the same farmyard complex or complex of such structures or within 100 metres of that complex 

shall not exceed 900 square metres gross floor space in aggregate. 

3. No such structure shall be situated within 10 metres of any public road. 

4. No such structure within 100 metres of any public road shall exceed 8 metres in height. 

5. No such structure shall be situated within 100 metres of any house (other than the house of 

the person providing the structure) or other residential building or school, hospital, church or 

building used for public assembly, save with the consent in writing of the owner and, as may be 

appropriate, the occupier or person in charge thereof. 

6. No unpainted metal sheeting shall be used for roofing or on the external finish of the structure. 

3. ASSESSMENT 

a. Site Location  

The site is located c. 1.4 kms to the north east of the village of Ardfinnan, Co. Tipperary. It 

comprises of a former piggery that is set back c.30 metres from the R665 to the south of the site.  

The site is access from a private road off the R665.   

There are a number of third party properties in the immediate vicinity of the site, which are less 

than 100 ms from the location of the structure proposed.  

b. Relevant Planning History  

09/117 –  outline permission dwelling – Granted 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Figure 1 Planning history 

 

 

c. Assessment  

The query relates to the construction of an open fronted lean-to type shed for machinery/straw 

storage, measuring a 162sqms.  The shed has a width of 9 metres (including canopy), a length 

of 12 metres and a height of 5.1 ms.       

 

 

 

 



Figure 2 Site Layout 

 

 

Figure 3 3d view of shed 

 

 

A) “Is or is not Development” 

Having considered all of the details and documentation on file with regards the question asked 

the Planning Authority is satisfied that the proposals involve “works” and such works would 

constitute “development” within the meaning of Section 3 of the 2000 Act.   



B) “Is or is not Exempted Development” 

Having regard to the conditions and limitations associate with Class 9, the following is noted; 

• The applicant has indicated that structure will be used for agricultural purposes (storage 

of Machinery and straw).  It is noted that the applicant has not quantified the size of the 

farm holding. It is unclear how the structure can be used for agricultural purposes if the 

querist does not appear to own a farm.    

• The querist has indicated that there is one other storage shed at this location.  The querist 

will need to clarify if the subject landholding represents the full extent of his landholding 

and if not, he will need to clarify what other Class 9 structures are located on that 

landholding.   

• The structure is not within 10 metres of any public road (set c 30 ms from road).  

• The structure does not exceed 8 ms in height.   

• The structure is within 100ms of four third party properties. Three signed letters of 

consent have been submitted – an Eircode from the corresponding properties is not 

detailed.  The querist is to be advised of this issue.     

Figure 4 Residential properties within 100 ms of proposed structure 

 
 

 

• The nature of the proposed material finish is unclear.   

C)  Is the exemption restricted under Article 9   

The farm complex is served by an existing entrance onto the R-665.  As set out above, there 

was a former piggery on site.  There is no record of planning consent for same.  The querist has 

indicated that the existing structures on site have been demolished.   It is noted that the shed 

proposed is to be located at a point where the former piggery buildings were located.   

The landholding is served by a farm entrance at a poorly aligned stretch of the R665.  Details of 

the sightlines from this entrance ought to be provided to demonstrate that the entrance is safe 

and that the works will not give rise to a traffic concern.    

 

 

 



Environmental Restrictions 

Environmental Impact Assessment 

Proposal has been screened as required for EIA and it has been determined that same is not 

required (See screening report attached). 

Appropriate Assessment 

Proposal has been screened as required for AA and it has been determined that same is not 

required (See screening report attached). 

4. FURTHER INFORMATION 

The following further information was requested on the 12th of May 2025. 

1. It is indicated on the drawing submitted with the declaration that a number of derelict pig 

houses were demolished and removed from the subject site.  There is no record of a planning 

consent for either the piggery or the removal of these structures.  Please clarify the planning 

status of the works undertaken on site as they are not covered by the subject declaration. 

 

2. In order to avail of an exemption for an agricultural structure under Schedule 2 Part 3 Class 

9, the Planning Authority needs to be satisfied that the subject structure will be used for 

agricultural purposes. Having reviewed the details submitted, there is a lack of clarity 

pertaining to the extent of the agricultural landholding at this location.  Please clarify same 

and the nature of the agricultural activities undertaken on site.   

 

3. Condition 5 of Class 9 notes that no structure shall be situated within 100 metres of any 

house (other than the house of the person providing the structure) or other residential 

building or school, hospital, church or building used for public assembly, save with the 

consent in writing of the owner and, as may be appropriate, the occupier or person in charge 

thereof. A review of Geodirectory shows that there are 4 residential properties within 100 ms 

of the structure proposed.  Three letters of consent were submitted.  Letters of consent are 

required from all property owners within 100 ms of the site.  The applicant is requested to 

clarity the Eircode pertaining to each letter of consent.   

 

4. Please clarify the intended finish of the shed proposed noting that as per Condition 6 of Class 

9, no unpainted metal sheeting shall be used for roofing or on the external finish of the 

structure. 

 

5. Please clarify the intended finish of the shed proposed noting that as per Condition 6 of Class 

9, no unpainted metal sheeting shall be used for roofing or on the external finish of the 

structure 

The applicant replied on the 10th of September 2025.   

Appraisal 

Point 1 

The applicant has indicated that the existing structure on site were small scale pre 1963 

structures.  There is no record of the structures on the Planning enquiry system. 

The applicant has indicated that these structures had a floor area of 95 sqms.  A review of aerial 

photography would suggest that this is a reasonable assumption.   



As set out under Class 50 of Schedule 2 Part 1 of the Planning and Development Regulations 

2001, as amended, the demolition of a building, or buildings, within the curtilage of (iv) a farmyard 

complex is exempt provided it does not exceed 100 sqms.  The works undertaken on site 

therefore do not constitute unauthorized development.   

Point 2  

The applicant has clarified that the site forms part of a tillage farm of 60 hectares.  Landholding 

maps were provided.  The only farm structures on the landholding are at this location.    

Point 3  

When measured from the location of the works proposed, there are three houses within 100 ms 

of the site. 

Figure 5 Units within 100 ms of site 

 

Letters of consent from the impacted properties were submitted.   

Point 4 

The applicant has not provided details of the sightlines at the entrance.  It is noted that the 

applicant has indicated that there always was a farm at this location.  It is reasonable to assume 

that the previous use as a pig production facility would have likely generated traffic demands 

above the current tillage use.   On the basis that he works proposed are not going to give rise to 

a material intensification in the use of the exiting entrance, the Planning Authority is satisfied that 

he subject proposal is not restricted by the provisions of Art 9(1)(a)(ii) or (iii) of the Planning and 

Development Regulations 2001, as amended.  

Point 5 

The applicant has indicated that the shed will be finished in green painted metal cladding.   

5. RECOMMENDATION 

A question has arisen as to whether the following;  

an open fronted lean-to type shed for machinery/straw storage exempted development 

under Class 9 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, 



constitutes development and if so does it constitutes exempted development.  The works are 

located on a landholding in Ardfinnan, Clonmel, Co. Tipperary.   

Part 5 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended) requires a Planning Authority 

to make a declaration on any question that arises as to what is or is not development.  In 

determining this query, the Planning Authority had regard to; 

• Sections 2, 3 and 4 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended), 

• Article 6 and 9 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, (as amended) 

• Class 9, Schedule 2 Part 3 of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001,  

• the details pertaining to the development as set out by the querist. 

• The details submitted by way of further information on the 10th of September 2025.    

Determination 

Accordingly, having considered the information received, the Planning Authority has determined 

that the construction of an open fronted lean-to type shed for machinery/straw storage at Marlhill, 

Ardfinnan, Clonmel, Co. Tipperary constitutes development and is considered to be “exempted 

development.   

District Planner:   Date: 22/09/25 

   Paul Killeen 

 

Senior Executive Planner:   Date: 23.9.2025 

 

  















 

Date: 24th September, 2025        Our Ref: S5/25/42         Civic Offices, Nenagh 
 
Tom Tobin 
Castlekeale 
Ardfinnan 
Clonmel 
Co. Tipperary 
 
 
Re: Declaration under Section 5 of the Planning and Development Act 
2000, as amended. 
 
 
Dear Mr Tobin,  
 
I refer to your application for a Section 5 Declaration received on 22nd April, 
2025, and Further Information received on 10th September, 2025 in relation to 
the following proposed works:  
 
The construction of an open fronted lean-to type shed for machinery/straw 
storage at Marlhill, Ardfinnan, Clonmel, Co. Tipperary 
 
WHEREAS a question has arisen as to whether the proposed development is or 
is not exempted development:  
 
AND WHEREAS Tipperary County Council, in considering this referral, had 
regard particularly to –  
 
 

•  Sections 2, 3 and 4 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as 
amended),  

• Article 6 and 9 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, (as 
amended)  

• Class 9, Schedule 2 Part 3 of the Planning and Development Regulations, 
2001,  

• the details pertaining to the development as set out by the querist.  

• The details submitted by way of further information on the 10th of 
September 2025.  



 
 
 
Determination  
Accordingly, having considered the information received, the Planning 
Authority has determined that the construction of an open fronted lean-to type 
shed for machinery/straw storage at Marlhill, Ardfinnan, Clonmel, Co. 
Tipperary constitutes development and is considered to be “exempted 
development”. 
 
 
NOTE: Any person issued with a Declaration of a Planning Authority may refer 
the Declaration for review to An Coimisiún Pleanála, 64 Marlborough Street, 
Dublin 1, within four (4) weeks of the date of issue of the Declaration and on 
payment of the prescribed fee. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
___________________ 
for Director of Services 



Original 
 

TIPPERARY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

DELEGATED EMPLOYEE’S ORDER 
 

 
File Ref: S5/25/42        Delegated Employee’s Order No: ___________ 
 
SUBJECT: Section 5 Declaration 
 
I, Dave Carroll, A/Director of Services, Tipperary County Council, by virtue of 
the powers delegated to me in accordance with the provisions of Section 154 
of the Local Government Act 2001, as amended by Schedule 1, Part 1 of the 
Local Government Reform Act 2014 under Chief Executive’s Order No. 41983 
dated 17th April, 2025, hereby order that pursuant to the provisions of the 
Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended, that an application under 
Section 5 from Tom Tobin, Castlekeale, Ardfinnan, Clonmel, Co. Tipperary, re: 
The construction of an open fronted lean-to type shed for machinery/straw 
storage at Marlhill, Ardfinnan, Clonmel, Co. Tipperary is development and is 
exempted development.  
 
AND WHEREAS Tipperary County Council, in considering this referral, had 
regard particularly to –  
 

• Sections 2, 3 and 4 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as 
amended),  

• Article 6 and 9 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, (as 
amended)  

• Class 9, Schedule 2 Part 3 of the Planning and Development Regulations, 
2001,  

• the details pertaining to the development as set out by the querist.  
• The details submitted by way of further information on the 10th of 

September 2025.  
  
Determination  
Accordingly, having considered the information received, the Planning 
Authority has determined that the construction of an open fronted lean-to type 
shed for machinery/straw storage at Marlhill, Ardfinnan, Clonmel, Co. 
Tipperary constitutes development and is considered to be “exempted 
development”. 
 
 
 
Signed:   __________________                   Date: 24/09/2025 
      Dave Carroll 

     A/Director of Services 
 Planning and Development (including Town Centre First), 

Emergency Services and Emergency Planning and 
Tipperary/Cahir/Cashel Municipal District 




